
SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
FINANCE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 104



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
FINANCE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.4.4 RATES WRITE OFF – LOT 280 RED BLUFF ROAD, KALBARRI	
LOCATION: Lot 280 Red Bluff Road, Kalbarri
FILE REFERENCE: 3.1.8
DATE OF REPORT: 9 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe

SUMMARY:

Due to rates being raised in error Council is requested to write off outstanding
rate debt.

LOCALITY PLANS:

BACKGROUND:

Lot 280 was developed as part of the Eco Flora Development for the purpose
of a sewer pumping station. Unfortunately the Water Corporation and land
developer when finalising the subdivision did not officially transfer the lot into
the ownership of the Water Corporation and as a result rates and service
charges have been levied on the lot because the ownership was still with Godini
Land Developments Pty Ltd.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 105



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
FINANCE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

Upon finding the above error the Water Corporation were advised and they
have recently undertaken the required steps to have the ownership officially
changed on the land title. The Water Corporation did advise that they had
altered their own records but not the Certificate of Title. This resulted in a
valuation for rating purposes being provided to Council by Landgate and
therefore rates are levied accordingly.

FINANCIAL & BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

As stated above, rates have been levied on the lot and subsequently not paid
which has resulted in an outstanding balance of $3,359.00 which is made up of
the following:

Rates Levied - arrears $2,165.00
Interest on unpaid rates $   840.61
ESL Levy and interest $   340.39
Kalbarri Specified Area Rate $     13.00

$3,359.00

As the lot is owned by the Crown, the land is non rateable as per Section 6.26
of the Local Government Act 1995, and therefore the Council is requested to
write off the above amount.

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Absolute Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.4.4

That Council write off the rates and service charges totalling $3,359.00
raised for Lot 280 Red Bluff Road, due to the lot being non rateable as per
Section 6.2.6 of the Local Government Act 1995.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 106



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
FINANCE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.4.5 REQUEST FOR DISCOUNT TO BE ALLOWED UNIT 1, 19 GANTHEAUME
CRES, KALBARRI
LOCATION: Unit 1, 19 Gantheaume Cres, Kalbarri
FILE REFERENCE: 3.1.3
DATE OF REPORT: 9 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe
APPENDICES: 1. Correspondence from Ray White Real Estate

SUMMARY:

Council to consider a request to waive an outstanding rate amount on the above
property due to discount being claimed after the discount period had closed.

BACKGROUND:

Ray White Real Estate Kalbarri manages on behalf the owners of Unit 1/19
Gantheaume Crescent, Kalbarri. They recently received correspondence from
this office advising that an amount of $35.15 was still outstanding on the rates
which is the discount amount claimed.

To be eligible for the discount all rates must be received by 6th October 2014,
in this instance the rates were not paid until 13th October 2014 and
subsequently the discount entitlement had ceased.

Ray White Kalbarri are citing the availability of funds through rent proceeds
resulted in the payment delay and state that as they have consistently carried
out their responsibility in having rates paid on the various properties they
manage by the due date, that Council approve the waiving of the above
outstanding amount.

COMMENT:

In previous instances as to the above, Council has not approved the waiver of
the discount amount claimed when rates were paid after the due date.

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Simple Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.4.5

For Council consideration.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 107



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
FINANCE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

APPENDICES 1

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 108



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
FINANCE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.4.6 REQUEST FOR DISCOUNT TO BE ALLOWED – LOT 779 CYGNET
COURT, KALBARRI
LOCATION: Lot 779 Cygnet Court, Kalbarri
FILE REFERENCE: 3.1.3
DATE OF REPORT: 10 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe

SUMMARY:

Council to consider a request to waive an outstanding rate amount on the above
property due to discount being claimed after the discount period had closed.

BACKGROUND:

The current owner of Lot 779 Cygnet Court, Kalbarri, Leanne Payne, is
requesting Council to grant the discount amount of $31.46 due to the
circumstances around the payment of the rates on the property.

Ms Payne advises that previously the property was owned by an aunty who
passed away and is the executor of the aunt’s will. Ms Payne claims that she did
not received any rate notices until the recent one that alerted her to paying the
rates.

Council staff made several attempts to find a new address for the previous
owner as on two occasions the rate notice was returned to sender, left address
unknown. Council received no advice that the previous owner had deceased and
that rate notices were to be forwarded to Ms Payne. It was the efforts of the
Council staff that eventually a current address for Ms Payne was found.

It is the responsibility of all land owners to advise the local authority of any
changes to their contact details.

To be eligible for the discount all rates must be received by 6th October 2014,
in this instance the rates were not paid until 10th February 2015 and
subsequently the discount entitlement had ceased.

COMMENT:

In previous instances as to the above, Council has not approved the waiver of
the discount amount claimed when rates were paid after the due date.

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Simple Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.4.6

For Council consideration.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 109











































































































































SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT

6.5.1 NORTHAMPTON LIGHT INDUSTRIAL AREA 2

6.5.2 CROWN RESERVE 36642, LOT 11365 6

6.5.3 DISPOSAL OF RESERVE 15769 – LOT 6666 8

6.5.4 DESTINATION WA GRANT APPLICATION 11

6.5.5 MID WEST COASTAL NODES PROJECT 13

6.5.6 LEASE – KALBARRI AERODROME HANGAR – PEXTON NOMINEES 16

6.5.7 ROADS TO RECOVERY FUNDING 17

6.5.8 VEHICLE LICENCING SERVICES 20

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 1



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.5.1 NORTHAMPTON LIGHT INDUSTRIAL AREA
LOCATION: Kitson Circuit, Northampton
FILE REFERENCE: 10.8.2.3
DATE OF REPORT: 2 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe
APPENDICES: 1. Financial Report on Project

SUMMARY:

For Council information, advice on overall cost of development.

BACKGROUND:

The Northampton Light industrial area development which consisted of the
development of four lots and four industrial units is now complete.

All units are occupied which has resulted in the relocation of an existing business,
being Northampton Auto Electrics, and the creation of three new business’s to
Northampton, one being a repair and sale of tyres as well as heavy machinery
laser wheel alignments, mechanical repairs including sales of bearing and “v”
belts, and a Work Place Training Centre for Occupational Health and Safety
requirements. This business provides renewal requirements for fork lift
operations and other machinery that are used within the rural sector.

COMMENT

It is pleasing to see the results of this development in both the provision of
services/business and the overall financial outcome with the project coming near
on budget.

FINANCIAL & BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

All costs have now been incurred for the development and are detailed at
Appendices 1. Overall additional expenditure of $90,000 was incurred
compared to the original budget and primarily this was additional wages and
plant of Councils on site of $76,000 and sealing costs for parking areas of
$21,000 (rounded amounts). There were also other additional expenses
incurred, rock braking, air-conditioners etc, and if those costs had not arisen the
project could have come under budget (not including Council wages and plant.)

The original budget was developed five years prior to the completion of the
project which resulted in a number of changes to the overall project however the
end financial result is very pleasing.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 2



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:

Local: Shire of Northampton Planning for the Future 2014-2023

Corporate Business Plan – the project achieves the objectives within the plan for
the development of a light industrial area including four units in Northampton

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Simple Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.5.1

For Council information.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 3







SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.5.2 CROWN RESERVE 36642, LOT 11365

LOCATION: North West Coastal Highway
FILE REFERENCE: 9.1.4
DATE OF REPORT: 2 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe

SUMMARY:

Information item - advice from Department of Lands regarding Reserve 36642.

LOCALITY PLANS:

BACKGROUND:

At the April 2014 meeting, Council resolved to relinquish a number of crown
reserves that had Management Orders drawn in favour of the Council as the
reserves were considered to be surplus to its requirements.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 6



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

The Department of Lands have been working through each request and have
recently advised that reserve 36642, which Council recommended it be
transferred to the management of the Department of Parks and Wildlife, is to
remain under the control of Council.

Reason cited is the DPaW advised that at the time of creating Reserve 20908
(use for sand extraction/quarry) it was felt that Reserve 36642 would provide
a buffer strip and enable Council to better control the removal of materials. DoL
also advise that the size of reserve 36642 makes it unviable for inclusion into
the conservation estate. Accordingly for these reasons it is DoL’s preference for
the reserve to remain in the control of Council.

COMMENT:

The only action Council can take is to accept the DoL’s decision or request that it
be reverted to unallocated crown land which then results the DoL to take over
the management responsibility. It is considered this avenue would not be
approved by DoL.

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS:

State: Land Administration Act

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Simple Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.5.2

For Council consideration

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 7



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.5.3 DISPOSAL OF RESERVE 15769 – LOT 6666

LOCATION: Wundi Road
FILE REFERENCE: 12.1.13 & 9.2.3
DATE OF REPORT: 6 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe

SUMMARY:

Council to formally approve closure of unmade road reserve that currently
provides access to Crown Reserve 15769

LOCALITY PLANS:

Reserve is located on Wundi Road and is within the property owned by Brian
Ayers, the following map is showing only the reserve location in association to
Location 6903.

Reserve 15769
Section of Road to

be closed

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 8



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

BACKGROUND:

The Department of Lands (DoL) provided advice October 2013, that the
Department of Water had identified Reserve 15769, purpose is for “Water”
and is surplus to their requirements. DoL propose to cancel the reserve and
amalgamate the reserve into neighbouring property, Location 6903. DoL in
October 2013 asked if this Council had any concerns with the proposal of which
Management advised that we did not.

COMMENT:

To progress the merger, there is a need to close an unmade road reserve (as
outlined in the above plans) that provides access the reserve from Wundi Road.
To progress the matter, the DoL requires Council to formally resolve the road
closure as per Section 58 of the Land Administration Act.

Management has no concerns with this request as the road is unmade and not
required.

FINANCIAL & BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

There are no financial implications to Council.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 9



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS:

State: Land Administration Act 1997 – Section 58

When closing a road reserve, the requirements of Section 58, normally requires
an advertising period of 35 days to inform the public of the proposal. However
in this case DoL have advised that no advertising of the closure is required.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:
Local: Shire of Northampton Planning for the Future 2013-2023

Corporate Business Plan -

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Simple Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.5.3

That Council, as per Section 58 of the Land Administration Act 1997,
formally approve the permanent closure of unmade road reserve that
currently traverses from Wundi Road to Crown Reserve 15769, being Lot
6666 on DP 143372 and this portion of unmade road be incorporated into
the neighbouring property.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 10



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.5.4 DESTINATION WA GRANT APPLICATION

FILE REFERENCE: 13.2.1
DATE OF REPORT: 2 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe

SUMMARY:

Information item on a grant application for a television program to produce a
television programme on the Shire of Northampton

BACKGROUND:

The CEO received an invitation from Guru Productions, the producer of the
television show Destinations WA, for the Shire of Northampton to be a partner
in an application for Royalties for Regions Mid West Community Chest funding
to produce an episode of Destinations WA on the Shire of Northampton.

Guru Productions are an independent production company and therefore are
not supported by the television network that they produce for, so they work with
community’s to find funds to get their crews to locations. The series is
broadcasted regionally, nationally and has international distribution.

If the grant is successful, the television episode is developed in consultation with
the two visitor centres and local residents so as the stories of our area can be
told. The production would commence March 2015 and released in June 2015

After viewing the information it was determined that as there was no cost to the
Council and a significant promotion of the shire can be achieved, that the
application was lodged under the auspice of the Council.

FINANCIAL & BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

The total estimated cost for the production of the show is $89,600 of which
Guru Productions will fund $35,055 cash and $34,550 in-kind. The grant
requested is $19,995.

The role for Council staff is to simply liaise with the production company to
provide them the info they require and who would be a valuable community
members/stakeholders to provide stories/history etc.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 11



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Simple Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.5.4

That Council endorse the actions of the CEO by submitting a grant to the
Royalties for Regions Mid West Community Chest Fund under the auspice of
the Shire of Northampton for Guru Productions, for the development of a
television episode of Destinations WA that will promote areas of the Shire of
Northampton.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 12



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.5.5 MID WEST COASTAL NODES PROJECT

LOCATION: Shires of Northampton, Irwin, Coorow and
Dandaragan

FILE REFERENCE: 10.9.5
DATE OF REPORT: 3 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe

SUMMARY:

Update on where project is currently at and advice of grant funding to be
received to develop the coastal nodes identified.

BACKGROUND:

At the December 2014 meeting, Council was advised of Management working
with the Midwest Development Commission and a number of other local
authorities to obtain funding for the detailed planning of key coastal nodes. In
the Shire of Northampton the focus has been on Halfway Bay and Lucky Bay.

To assist with the funding application, Council approved the use of funds held in
the Coastal Management Reserve Fund which is for the purpose of upgrades to
the Halfway and Lucky Bay areas.

It is pleasing to advise that that the group has received funding of $1.5million to
develop coastal nodes with the provision of required infrastructure that will
improve the experience for visitors to the popular coastal locations of Cliff
Head, Luck Bay, Sandy Cape and Little Anchorage Bay.

The funding and contributions from the Local Governments involved will be for
landscape architectural designs of the four sites in preparation for their
construction and development. These eco-tourism developments will include
walking trails, designated camping areas, parking for day trips, ablution blocks,
conservation-rehabilitation zones, and access tracks off the main road, signage
and rubbish collection.

COMMENT:

The first component of the work would be to undertake a detailed design of the
camping areas based upon flora/fauna and heritage assessments. This is
currently being progressed and within the near future a consultant to undertake
this task will be appointed.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 13



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

Once the designs have been received and environmental issues addressed that
will allow development, the designs/plans will be presented to Council before
any works progress which is scheduled for 2015/16.

FINANCIAL & BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

To assist with the grant application, a budget for the caravan and camping
areas at Half Way Bay had to be submitted. The following was provided:

Preliminary Works & Clearing for camp sites $  47,600
(includes dozer hire and Council Plant)

Establishment of camping sites $  32,000
Fencing off camping areas $111,500
Install 2 x eco friendly ablutions $117,800

Caretakers Residence
2 bedroom transportable $150,000
Storage Shed $  10,000
Generator & Water Storage $  20,000
Eco friendly ablution $  60,000

$548,900
Allow 5% price increase $  27,400
Estimated Cost $576,300

The above costs could change once designs of the camping area and associated
infrastructure have been finalised, however whatever the cost it will need to be
within the above estimates.

It is also advised that until the funding agreement is received, it is not known
what funds are being allocated to each local government. This won’t be known
until the Shires of Coorow and Dandaragan approve their proposed works
within the funding agreement.

Other costs that the Council will incur will be for the employment and set up for
a ranger/caretaker, which includes vehicle, to be onsite either full time of part
time. These costs were not included within the grant application as the grant is
for capital costs only.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 14



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

The costs for the caretaker/ranger will need to be provided for within future
budgets and Council will need to determine how this position will be structured
and therefore further discussion on this will need to occur. There may also be an
opportunity to combine ranger positions with neighbouring local governments
however this has not yet been explored.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:

Local: Shire of Northampton Planning for the Future 2014-2023

Strategy – Environment

Key Actions

2.2.5 Lobby DPI to provide the resources required to protect coastal strip of
the Shire

2.2.6 Manage camping areas within the Shire

Measures of Success

Number of designated coastal areas
Signage and fencing around designated coastal reserves
Work with Government agencies to achieve strategy
Identify and access resources to manage coastal areas
Development of camping sites at Halfway Bay, Lucky Bay and Little Bay

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Simple Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.5.5

For Council information.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 15



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.5.6 LEASE – KALBARRI AERODROME HANGAR – PEXTON NOMINEES

LOCATION: Kalbarri Aerodrome
FILE REFERENCE: 12.2.3
DATE OF REPORT: 5 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe

SUMMARY:

Council to consider not to undertake a market review of lease fee for Pexton
Nominees Hangar Site/Kalbarri Air Carter.

BACKGROUND:

The lease on the above hangar is due to have its rent reviewed by market value
at 1st March 2015. The current rent levied is $563 per annum and is increased
by CPI annually. A market value review is to be undertaken every five years.

COMMENT:

With the annual lease fee relatively minimal, the cost to obtain a revised market
valued rent would outweigh the current rent received, vicinity of $2,000 to
$3,000. Council is therefore requested that it not exercise the right for a rent
review and that the lessee be advised accordingly.

Please note the lease is for the land only not the hangar building.

FINANCIAL & BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

Any change affects future budgets but due to the low value any effect would
be minimal.

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Simple Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.5.6

That Council not exercise its right for a market value rent review for the
hangar site of Pexton Nominees/Kalbarri Air-charter, and the lessee be
advised accordingly.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 16



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.5.7 ROADS TO RECOVERY FUNDING

FILE REFERENCE: 12.1.20
DATE OF REPORT: 6 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe

SUMMARY:

Advice on requirement for Council to expend a set percentage of own funds on
road works and also advice of allocation of 2015/16.

BACKGROUND:

The Council receives each year an allocation from the Federal Government
through the Roads to Recovery Program to expend those funds in road
upgrades. The current government renewed this commitment for a further four
year term with 2014/15 being the first year of the new term. Our current
allocation is $325,315 per annum.

One of the main criteria in receiving and compiling with the legislation that
governs this funding, is that the local governments must expend a set amount
(determined as the reference amount) of its own funds on road works. The
amount is to account for all road maintenance and construction expenditure less
the amount of grants received from other sources. For this Council the required
amount that was to be spent in 2013/14 was $1,175,161, however we only
expended $836,399, a shortfall of $383,762.

The primary reason why the under expenditure occurred is due two additional
road funding grants that Council received in this year, being Black Spot funding
of $ 374,350 and Royalties for Regions Funding of $449,076.

The above reasoning was forwarded to the Department of Infrastructure and
Regional Development with a request that the shortfall was due to Council
receiving additional grants and that we should not be penalised for this.

The Department has advised that it is important that the Council make up the
shortfall between its own resource expenditure and the reference amount. The
usual procedure has been to give Councils two to three years to make up these
shortfalls. This is done by issuing a waiver with replacement conditions which set
a higher reference amount for future years.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 17



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

They propose to issue a waiver for the 2013/14 with replacement conditions
which would require the Council to meet the current reference amount plus make
up the shortfall from 2013/14 by 30 June 2017.

The proposed replacement conditions for Council comment are:

Council must spend an amount of its own source funds equal to or
greater than $1,288,082 in the financial years ending 30 June 2015,
30 June 2016 and 30 June 2017.

If, in the financial years ending as stated above, the Council does not
spend an amount of own source funds equal to or greater than
$1,288,082, but average expenditure of its own source funds in that
year and the previous financial year or that year and the two previous
financial years exceeding $1,288,082 the Council will be taken to have
met its obligations in respect of the replacement conditions for the
relevant financial year.

If the Council does not comply with the above replacement funding
conditions the Department may notify the Council of failure to comply
and may require Council to repay an amount equal to so much of the
funding as the Department specifies.

The Council needs to formally accept the revised conditions imposed.

COMMENT:

It is unfortunate that the Department does not recognise additional funds we
received. Council must be vigilant in the next three financial years to expend
own source funds as revised.

Another factor for 2015/16 is that all local governments will receive a double
allocation, being $650,630 however the above own source expenditure
requirements do not change for this extra funding.

The extra funding has not yet been allocated or determined by Council at this
stage and Management will present a report at the March meeting for
consideration. This change will also affect the Corporate Business Plan.

Should any Councillors consider a road project should be included within the
above extra allocation, please advise the CEO. The normal allocation of
$325,315 for 2015/16 has already been determined by Council  which is the
continuing widening works on the Chilimony Road.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 18



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

FINANCIAL & BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

The current and future budgets to account for the extra own source funding on
road works.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Business Plan – plan will need to be amended to account for the
additional funding to be received in 2015/16. This will be undertaken as part
of the review process of the plan.

VOTING REQUIREMENT:

Simple Majority Required:

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.5.7

That Council advises the Department of Infrastructure and Regional
Development that it accepts the replacement conditions for expending its
own source expenditure on road works of $1,288,082 for the financial years
ending 30 June 2015, 2016 and 2017.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 19



SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
ADMINISTRATION & CORPORATE REPORT – 20 FEBRUARY 2015

6.5.8 VEHICLE LICENCING SERVICES

LOCATION: Northampton Town
FILE REFERENCE: 4.2.4
DATE OF REPORT: 12 February 2015
REPORTING OFFICER: Garry Keeffe

SUMMARY:

Council to determine if it wishes to be an agent for vehicle licencing to be in the
Northampton Shire Office.

BACKGROUND:

Advice has been received from the Northampton Police Station that as from the
26 February 2015, residents will no longer be able to undertake any aspect of
vehicle licencing from renewals, transfer of vehicles, registration plate changes
and licencing vehicles.

Vehicle owners currently have the opportunity to pay for vehicle licence
renewals only at the Northampton Post Office or on-line.

COMMENT:

Management is currently investigating this matter to what is actually involved,
how many transactions per day and year will occur, determine costs, how much
staff time is involved, advice on how other local authorities consider the service
etc.

At the time of compiling this report the above information has not been fully
collected and therefore a separate report will be forwarded out prior to the
meeting.

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 6.5.8

For Council consideration.

President:.....................................             Date: 20 MARCH 2015 20


















































